FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am requesting the following information under the Freedom of Information Act:
1.      The amount of money the council paid to providers of temporary accommodation in calendar year 2023, broken down by individual provider (i.e. showing how much was paid to each provider). If the information is not available by calendar year, please provide the figures for the 2023/24 financial year (year-to-date if necessary). 
The Council holds the information you have asked for.

£8,729,498.24

We are unable to provide a breakdown of the spend with each provider.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

Leicester City Council uses Click Travel to source temporary accommodation for Homelessness Services, Families, and, Council Tenants.  The Council is then invoiced on a weekly basis for all accommodation supplied for that week.  These invoices are then processed by the individual service areas and a total payment is taken from their respective budget.  However, this information is not recorded by provider, we do not hold a breakdown of the spend with each.
Staff would be required to trawl through every invoice and extract the payments for each provider. We would also need to factor in any adjustments, such as credit notes etc. There are 352 invoices for 2023/24.  The examples we have seen have between 274 and 439 entries per week.  Allowing 10-15 minutes to trawl through each invoice would result in over 60 hours of officer time.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

2.      The number of households currently living in temporary accommodation. This includes households that the council has placed inside or outside the local authority area, but excludes households placed inside the local authority area by other councils
786.

3.      Of the placements referred to in response to question 2, how many placements have their rent fully covered by the government subsidy for temporary accommodation costs (i.e. up to 90 percent of January 2011 Local Housing Allowance rates)?
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We do not hold the information requested in a reportable format.  Staff would be required to locate and trawl through each housing record to establish the Housing Benefit level of entitlement. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

4.      In calendar year 2023, how many households did the council assess as having made themselves “intentionally homeless” due to rent arrears?
17.

5.      In calendar year 2023, how many households did the council end its homelessness duty towards due to the household’s refusal to accept an offer of housing outside the local authority area?

0.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
